

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. SCOTT TIEDEMANN
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. URBAN
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 West Century Boulevard, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90045
(310) 981-2000
stiedemann@lcwlegal.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Los Angeles County Police
Chiefs' Association*

130778



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MOMENT OF THREAT DOCTRINE HELPS PROTECT LIVES OF PEACE OFFICERS AND THE PUBLIC IN THE FACE OF DEADLY THREATS AND RISKS TO THEIR PHYSICAL SAFETY	4
II. REJECTING THE MOMENT OF THREAT DOCTRINE WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES V. MENDEZ</i> , WHICH REJECTED THE PROVOCATION RULE—A SIMILAR DOCTRINE UNDER WHICH A PRIOR FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION TRANSFORMED A LEGITIMATE USE OF FORCE INTO AN ILLEGITIMATE ONE	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. APPLYING THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES RULE TO OVERRIDE THE MOMENT OF THREAT DOCTRINE IS COUNTERPRODUCTIVE TO CURRENT TRAINING EFFORTS.....	11
IV. EXISTING STANDARDS, AND RECENT REFORMS IN LAW ENFORCEMENT, ALREADY HELP PREVENT EXCESSIVE USE OF FORCE.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024).....	2, 4, 5
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	6
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 10
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Board</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 194 (1975).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Velazquez v. City of Long Beach</i> , 793 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 17
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 7, 11, 17
Cal. Penal Code § 832.7(b)(1)	17
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
 Other Authorities	
Guiding Principles on Use of Force, Police Executive Research Forum (March 2016) (http://www.policeforum.org/assets/ guidingprinciples1.pdf).....	12, 13
S.4847 “Law Enforcement Scenario-Based Training for Safety and De-Escalation Act of 2022,” (https://www.congress.gov/bill/ 117th-congress/senate-bill/4847/text)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
William J. Stuntz, <i>Warrants and Fourth Amendment Remedies</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 881 (1991)	15
